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Name and surname Name of organisation/institution Email Address Province/ Country Office/contact number

Anya Morris Africa A+ Schools africaaplusschools@gmail.com South Africa 0823970012

Tessa Forman Afrika Tikkun Bambanani tessa@afrikatikkunbambanani.co.za Gauteng/South Africa 0829003379

Theresa Michael Afrika Tikkun Bambanani theresa@afrikatikkunbambanani.co.za Gauteng/South Africa 0834534792

Diana van Heerden AROS diana.vanheerden@aros.ac.za Gauteng 012 332 3227

Jacky Price Blue Moon Montessori School/Learning in Reach lucygirl.jp@gmail.com western cape 0673181403

Augusta Brandt Bonnievale 418 augusta@bonnievale418.co.za Western Cape 0232850002

Julia Norrish Book Dash julia@bookdash.org Western Cape 212067868

Lene Øverland Breadline Africa operations@breadlineafrica.org Western Cape/South Africa 0837235812

Bomikazi Nomzanga Cape Town Museum of Childhood bomikazinomzanga@gmail.com Western Cape 0216832420

Navarne Weeder Cape Town Museum of Childhood navarneweeder16@gmail.com Western Cape 0216832420

Linda Smith Care for Education linda@carefored.co.za Gauteng 0114622581

Gill Naeser CECD Associate gnaeser@wol.co.za South Africa 0826220483

Gloria Van Rensburg Center for Early Childhood Development gmarinus@cecd.org.za Western Cape 021 6832420

Abigail Daniels Centre for Early Childhood Development abigaildaniels157@gmail.com Western Cape 021 683 2420

Amanda Mbali Centre for Early Childhood Development ambali@cecd.org.za Western Cape 021 683 2420

Aziza Schreuder Centre for Early Childhood Development aschreuder@cecd.org.za Western Cape 021 683 2420

Chanel Joseph Centre for Early Childhood Development cfredericks@cecd.org.za Western Cale 021 6832420

Claire Pearce Centre for Early Childhood Development cpearce@cecd.org.za Western Cape, South Africa 0216832429

Jessica Blom Centre for Early Childhood Development jblom@cecd.org.za Western Cape 021 683 2420

Lauren Haupt Centre for Early Childhood Development registration@cecd.org.za Western Cape 021 683 2420

Michaela Ashley-Cooper Centre for Early Childhood Development mashleycooper@cecd.org.za Western Cape/ South Africa 0216832420

Najwah Mukadam Centre for Early Childhood Development nmukadam@cecd.org.za Western Cape 0216832420

Nelisa Manyonta Centre for Early Childhood Development manyontanelisa@gmail.com Western Cape 0216832420

Nontembiso Leve Centre for Early Childhood Development nleve@cecd.org.za Western Cape 0216832420

Roz Witbooi Centre for Early Childhood Development rwitbooi@cecd.org.za Western Cape 0216832420

Sarah Atmore Centre for Early Childhood Development satmore@cecd.org.za South Africa 0216832420

Yusrah Ehrenreich Centre for Early Childhood Development yusrah@cecd.org.za Western Cape, South Africa 021 683 2420

Zahra Manji Centre for Early Childhood Development zmanji@cecd.org.za western cape 0216832420

Zena Haynes Centre for Early Childhood Development zhaynes@cecd.org.za South Africa 0216832420

Boniswa Gquma-Lisa Centre for Early Childhood Development bgquma@cecd.org.za Western Cape 081 683 2420

Eric Atmore Centre for Early Childhood Development eric@cecd.org.za Western Cape 0216832420

Kirsty Johnson Centre for Early Childhood Development kirstybarnes07@gmail.com Western Cape 0216832420

Lisa Jurgens Centre for early childhood development Registration2@cecd.org.za Westen Province, South Africa 0216832420

Tatum Dyson Centre For Early Childhood Development tatumholly1317@gmail.com Western Cape 0216832420

Thembisa Nkohla Centre for Early Childhood Development tnkohla@cecd.org.za South Africa 021 683 2420 

Fortunate Gunzo Centre for Social Development at Rhodes University f.gunzo@ru.ac.za Eastern Cape 0466038573

Rozanne Bihl Cheltrin Rose Inclusive ECD centre cheltrinrose@gmail.com Western Cape, South Africa 021 7071031

Mala Makan Children of Light Educare admin@colt.org.za Western Cape South Africa 081 4700723

Malibongwe Gwele Children's institute, UCT malibongwe.gwele@uct.ac.za Western Cape, South Africa +27 (21) 650-1181

Marcus Solomon Children's Resource Centre (CRC) marcuscrc@gmail.com Western Cape 0216336287

Monica Stach Cotlands monicastach@gmail.com Gauteng, South Africa 071 355 7862

Janet Beyrooti Curro Holdings janet.b@curro.co.za Gauteng 082 339 0562 

Sonja Giese DataDrive2030 sonja@datadrive2030.co.za Western Cape, SA 0828707345

Kentse Radebe DGMT kentse@dgmt.co.za South Africa 021 670 9850
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Kwanda Ndoda DGMT kwanda@dgmt.co.za Western Cape 0723175781

Yomelelani Twetwa DGMT yomelelani@dgmt.co.za South Africa 0605722369

Jessica Ronaasen Do More Foundation jessica.ronaasen@domore.org.za South Africa 0741188554

Pam Picken Do More Foundation pam@leadershipindevelopment.co.za Western Cape 021-7122775

Tracy Fortune Early Learning Resource Unit tracy@elru.co.za Western Cape 0217627500

Jade Jacobsohn ECD Connect, DGMT jade@dgmt.co.za WC 0798036586

Tessa Wolfaardt Education Africa tessa@educationafrica.org Gauteng, South Africa +27 (0)11 6857300

Tatiana Kazim EELC tatiana@eelawcentre.org.za Western Cape +2721 461 1421

Natheefa Adams Elephante Daycare anatheefa@gmail.com Cape Town 744161234

Daniel Peter Al-Naddaf Equal Education Law Centre daniel@eelawcentre.org.za Western Cape +27764196760

Tarryn Cooper-Bell Equal Education Law Centre tarryn@eelawcentre.org.za Western Cape, Cape Town 021 461 1421

Yolisa Piliso Equal Education Law Centre yolisa@eelawcentre.org.za Western Cape 214611421

Tinotenda M Muringani Equality Collective tino@equalitycollective.org.za Eastern Cape 047 577 8908

Tshepo Mantje Equality Collective tshepo@equalitycollective.org.za Gauteng, South Africa 047 577 8908

Phumla Ketwa Etafeni Day Care Cente Trust preschool@etafeni.org.za Western Cape 0213861516

Ncumisa Nduneni Etafeni Day Care Centre Trust preschool@etafeni.org.za Western Cape 0213861516

Thozama Irene Nomnga Federation of the Urban and Rural Poor tnomnga6@gmail.com Western Cape 0216899408)

Karen Temlett Funda Kunye karenfundakunye@gmail.com Western Cape 021 7901482

Colleen Horswel- Daniels Gerards Early Childhood Development Centre gerardsecdcenter@gmail.com Western Cape 0711390999

Gerards ECD Gerards ECD Centre gerardsecdcenter@gmail.com Western Cape 0711390999

Anneri Kruger Grassroots Educare Trust opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 0216383111

Mareldia Tape Grassroots Educare Trust mareldia@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 021638111

Sadeeqa Isaacs Grassroots Educare Trust opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 0216833111

Thembisa Tshangana Grassroots Educare Trust opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 0216383111

Volante Isaacs Grassroots Educare Trust opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 021 683 3111

Lincey van Niekerk Grow ECD lincey@growecd.org.za Western Province 0826589876

Lisa Voortman Grow ECD lisa@growecd.org.za Western-cape 0829238402

Lyndsey Petro Grow ECD lyndseypetro@growecd.org.za Western Cape 0215312134

Tracey Chambers Grow ECD tracey@growecd.org.za South Africa +27832533538

Malusi Ntoyapi HCI Foundation mntoyapi@hcifoundation.co.za Western Cape 0214246010

Florence Hendricks Hout Bay Educare hendricksflorence@gmail.com Western Cape 791 6150

Portia Mnisi Humana people to people portiamnisi@hpp-sa.org Durban / South Africa 031 701 9280

Poncilia Mazibuko Humana People to People in South Africa ponciliam@hpp-sa.org Kwa-Zulu Natal 0317019280

Abigail Sellman ideas42 asellman@ideas42.org Western Cape 0615069461

Barbara Stemmert Ikamva Labantu Charitable Trust mildred@ikamva.co.za Western Cape 0213610909

Mildred Bopoto Ikamva Labantu Charitable Trust mildred@ikamva.co.za Western Cape 0213610909

Irma Duvenage Inceba Trust projectmanager@incebatrust.co.za Western Cape 0715290511

Tia Conradie Inceba Trust tc@incebatrust.co.za Western Cape 0715290511

Jessica Horler Independent jesshorler@gmail.com Western Cape, South Africa 0824675760

Shelley O'Carroll Independent shelleyoc4@gmail.com Western Cape/South Africa 0834076914

Linda Biersteker Independent ECD Researcher linda.biersteker2@gmail.com Western Cape  South Africa 021 6714767

Adliya van Niekerk Innovation Edge adliya@innovationedge.org.za Western Cape 0730630826

Caroll Warmberg ITEC / NECTA caroll@itec.org.za Eastern Cape, SA 043 7438333

Rachel Neville JET Education Services rachel@jet.org.za South Africa 0827390053
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Giuliana Bland Jim Joel Fund giuliana@jimjoelfund.org Gauteng 082 795 1365

Luzette Alexander Just Ask: Consultant in ECE alexanderluzette846@gmail.com Western Cape 0735281739

Ray Baloyi Khanimamba Early Childhood Development Centre Ray@khanimambatraining.org.za Limpopo South Africa 0158118337

Queen Baloyi Khanimamba Training and Resource Centre khanimambatraining@gmail.com Limpopo South Africa 061 5096348

Rene King Khululeka Community Education Development Centre rene@khululeka.org.za Eastern Cape 045 8381179

Claire Bruton Knysna Education Trust specialprograms@knysnaedutrust.co.za Western Cape 044 382 4638

Michael-Owen Dyson Learning In Reach campaigns@learninginreach.org.za Western Cape, South Africa 078 766 0578

Sheniece Linderboom Legal Resources Centre (LRC) sheniece@lrc.org.za Durban, South Africa 0313017572

Reveni Aheer LETCEE reveni@letcee.org Kwa-Zulu Natal 033 4132736/ 0846746736

Renee Lighton LightOn Education renee@reneelighton.co.za Western Cape 0827144356

Zylia Volschenk Little Seeds a Program of Badisa zylia@littleseeds.org.za Western Cape 0829028391

Portia Solomons Little Sunshine Educare pccsolomons@gmail.com ; claudia@true-north.co.za Cape Town, western province 0217026110

Lynn Stefano Lulamaphiko NPC lynn@lulamaphiko.org KwaZulu-Natal 0823742276

Mrs Gakeemah Dixon Majlisush Shura Al-Islami (Shura Educare Center) gakeemadixon@gmail.com  shaheedbar@gmail.comWestern Cape 021 6911040

Mary James Mary James nmaryjames@gmail.com KZN 0828580719

Karen Bufé Masikhule karen@masikhule.org Western Province 0716102008

Michaela Naidoo Masikhule michaela@masikhule.org Western Cape 0713828829

Karen Ross Mikhulu Child Development Trust karen.ross@mikhulutrust.org Western Cape +272955959

Hawa Tayob Montessori Early Learning Foundation (MELF) hawa@elfmontessori.co.za Western Cape 0216858119

Bahihah Mohamed Nal'ibali Trust bahihah@nalibali.org Western Cape/ South Africa 0214486000

Mpho Ramasodi Nal'ibali Trust mpho@nalibali.org gauteng 0844053040

Nqabakazi Gina Nal'ibali Trust nqabakazi@nalibali.org Western Cape 0214486000

Sibusisiwe Ndlovu Ntataise Trust busi@ntataise.org Gauteng/ South Africa 0110257099

Sophie Masilela Ntataise Trust ecd@ntataise.org Gauteng/South Africa 0110257099

Thandile Ntshwanti Ntshwanti Consulting thandilen@thandilentshwanti.co.za South Africa 0828340960

Lisa Wingham ORT SA CAPE lisaw@ortsacape.org.za Western Province 0214488516

Sheila Martin ORT SA CAPE sheila@ortsacape.org.za Western Province 0214488516

Yumna Allie Otters' Creek Pre-Primary School principal@otterscreekschools.co.za ; yumna.allie27@gmail.comWestern Cape 0878080836

Alen Robertson Peninsula School Feeding Association alen@psfa.org.za Western Cape 021 4476020

Amelia Koeries Peninsula School Feeding Association amelia@psfa.org.za Western Cape 0214476020

Petrina Pakoe Peninsula School Feeding Association petrina@psfa.org.za Western Cape, South Africa 0214476020

Thandiswa Mtombeni Peninsula School Feeding Association thandi@psfa.org.za Western Province 021 447 6020

Steve Zimri Rainbow ECD Centre director@rainbowecdcentre.org.za Western Cape, SA 27217851421

Una Rose Rose Little Lighthouse Educare littlelighthouse2022@gmail.com Cape town 0764212686

Karrimah Jacobs SA Congress opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 0761171167

Melissa Jacobs SA Congress opsadmin@grassroots.org.za Western Cape 0713266365

Rochelle van Zyl Saldanha Bay Municipality Rochelle.vanZyl@SBM.gov.za  rochellelvanzyl@gmail.comWestern Cape 0227016845

Dr Giulietta Harrison SANTS Private Higher Education Institution & Africa A+ schools harrisongiulietta@gmail.com Gauteng 0729598895

Progress Zulu Semela Foundation progress.zulu@semela.org Western Cape 0213008880

Fathima Rawat Sesame Workshop International, South Africa fathima.rawat@sesame.org Gauteng 0724753658

Mdebuka Mthwazi Sikhula Sonke Early Childhood Development info@sikhulasonke.org.za Western Cape 021 224 0807

Julie Hay Singakwenza Early Childhood Education julie@singakwenza.co.za KZN, South Africa 033 343 1650

Hopolang Selebalo SmartStart hopolang@smartstart.org.za Gauteng  011 268 5959  

Rebecca Hickman SmartStart and the DBE rebecca@smartstart.org.za Gauteng 0835747164
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Jasmine Jacob South African Montessori Association; Independent consultant (Shakthi) jasmine.raju.jacob@gmail.com Western Cape 0724305824

Roxanne Long South African Numeracy Chair Project; Rhodes University roxanne.long@ru.ac.za Eastern Cape, South Africa 046 603 7357

Linda Bosman Stellenbosch University lindabosman@sun.ac.za Western Cape +27 21 8082268

Lynn Chambers Stellenbosch University lchambers@sun.ac.za Western Cape 0836213076

Monique Visser Stellenbosch University mputter@sun.ac.za Western Cape 0713546312

Nicole Biondi Strategy Consultant | Facilitator | Coach ms.nicolebiondi@gmail.com Western Province, South Africa +27 7 22838315

Pamela Petersen Sunset Educare Centre sunseteducare2007@gmail.com South Africa +27647819446

Huldah Barnard The Custoda Trust custodamail@gmail.com Northern Cape, South Africa 0535610302

Michelle van der Merwe The Custoda Trust custodaepos@gmail.com Northern Cape, South Africa 0535610302

Bonita Daniels The Early Education Centre info@teec.org.za Western Cape 021 4926296

Mentor Gcwabe The Early Education Centre info@teec.org.za Western Cape 021 4926296

Elisabeth van Wyk The Helix Collective elisabeth@malachiteadvisory.com Western Cape/South Africa 0781690036

Jenni-Kate Warwick The Kamvalethu Foundation partner@kamvalethu.org Western Cape 0741042522

Peter Sekgobela Thusanang Trust info@thusanangtrust.org.za Limpopo, South Africa 015 065 0232 / 083 379 5656

Terry Morgan Thusanang Trust Terrymorgan@thusanangtrust.org.za Limpopo, South Africa 015 065 0232 / 083 379 5656

Mmatsetshweu Ruby Motaung Training & Resources in Early Education ashnee@tree-ecd.co.za KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa 031 5794711

Kayin Scholtz uMncedi: DGMT kayin@dgmt.co.za Western Cape 0216709840

Theodora Lutuli United Network Org (UNO) for ECD theo.lutuli@gmail.com Western Cape n/a

Dr Xolisa Guzula University of Cape Town xolisa.guzula@uct.ac.za Western Cape 021 650 1008

Lauren-Jayne van Niekerk University of Cape Town lauren.vanniekerk@uct.ac.za Western Cape, South Africa 021 650 5356

Marsha Orgill University of Cape Town marsha.orgill@uct.ac.za Western Cape 0828056873

Judith Dirks University of Fort Hare judidirks@gmail.com Western Cape 0837402342

Hanrie Bezuidenhout University of Johannesburg hsbezuidenhout@uj.ac.za Midstream 0844276277

Nkhensani Susan Thuketana University of Pretoria susan.thuketana@up.ac.za Gauteng 012 420 4007 

Ariné Kuyler University of South Africa arinekuyler@gmail.com Gauteng, South Africa 0728310578

Ayesha Carrim University of South Africa Ecarria1@unisa.ac.za Gauteng 0829796002

Donna Hannaway University of South Africa hannad@unisa.ac.za Gauteng 0124294778

Ensa Johnson University of South Africa johnse@unisa.ac.za Gauteng  012 481 2959

Hasina Banu Ebrahim University of South Africa ebrahhb@unisa.ac.za GAUTENG 0847832071

Julie Shantone Rubbi Nunan University of South Africa rubbijs@unisa.ac.za South Africa 27 124448891 / 27 814283615 

Mary G Clasquin-Johnson University of South Africa clasqmg@unisa.ac.za Gauteng, South Africa 084 450 8151

Sibongile Mahan University of South Africa emahansj@unisa.ac.za Gauteng/South Africa 0124292272

Professor Chinedu Okeke University of the Free State okekeco@ufs.ac.za Free State, South Africa 0514012377

Ally Connelly University of the West of Scotland asconnelly@gmail.com Scotland +44 7564644526

Carli Schoeman University of the Western Cape cschoeman@uwc.ac.za Western Cape 082 667 1756/021 959 2650

Kaylianne Aploon-Zokufa University of the Western Cape kaploonzokufa@uwc.ac.za Western Province 021 959 4554

Shonisani Mulovhedzi University of Venda shonisani.mulovhedzi@univen.ac.za Limpopo, South Africa 0159629087

Nadia Solomons Vrolike Vinkies Educare vrolikevinkies@gmail.com Western Cape 021 903 1544

Neliswa Gqoli Walter Sisulu University ngqoli@wsu.ac.za South Africa 047502555

Nomasomi Hilda Matiso Walter Sisulu University nmatiso@wsu.ac.za Eastern Cape Province 047 502 1981

Asanda Mpahla Wordworks asanda@wordworks.org.za Western Cape +27 (0)21 788 9233

Candice van Rooyen Yellow Educational Support coetzeecandice@gmail.com Eastern Cape, South Africa 0832936895

Helen Donkin Zero2Five nutrition@zero2five.org.za KwaZulu-Natal / SA +27873547040

Julika Falconer Zero2Five julika@zero2five.org.za KwaZulu-Natal /SA +27873547040


